

No. 23-4354

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARCO ANTONIO CARRALERO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

V.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 8:23-cv-01798-CJC-ADSx
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
701 University Avenue, Suite 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Kate Hardiman
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

February 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY SOURCES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. SB2’s Sensitive Places Restrictions	3
II. SB2’s Effect on Plaintiffs	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. SB2 Violates Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights.....	8
A. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Plaintiffs’ Conduct	9
B. Controlling Methodological Considerations Under <i>Bruen</i>	12
1. The Relevant Historical Period Centers on 1791, not 1868	12
2. A Historical Tradition Requires Proof of Representative, Relevantly Similar Analogues.....	17
3. Analogies to Other Sensitive Places	19
C. California’s Fabricated and Overbroad Definitions of “Sensitive Places” Are Wrong and Must be Rejected	24
D. California Erroneously Claims that Technological and Societal Changes Alter the Analogical Inquiry	30
E. California’s Historical Evidence Fails to Establish an Analogous Tradition of Regulation For Each of the Challenged Locations	31

1. The No-Carry Default at Businesses Open to the Public.....	31
2. Public Transportation	38
3. Places Selling Alcohol for Consumption on the Premises.....	44
4. Public Gatherings Requiring a Permit	46
5. Gambling Establishments, Stadiums, and Amusement Parks.....	50
6. Hospitals and Health Care Facilities	51
7. Parks, Areas Controlled by State Wildlife Agencies, and Zoos.....	53
8. Museums and Libraries	55
9. Parking Lots of the Challenged Locations.....	56
II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	10, 11, 31, 34, 37, 46
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023).....	8, 30, 57, 58
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	56, 57
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 393 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)	32, 37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 28, 30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	57
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	14
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 329 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	20, 21
<i>Hawkins v. Hoffman</i> , 6 Hill 586 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1844)	41, 42
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (Ga. 1824)	49
<i>Junior Sports Mags., Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023).....	8, 57

<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293, 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023)	36, 37
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , No. 22-cv-7464, 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023).....	11, 18, 19, 23, 24, 32, 34, 37, 47, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)	14, 15, 16, 27
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 14, 58
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49, 51, 58
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	14, 17
<i>Range v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Siegel v. Platkin</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.N.J. 2023)	37, 51
<i>Springer v. Grisham</i> , No. 1:23-cv-781, 2023 WL 8436312 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2023)	16
<i>State v. Hopping</i> , 18 N.J.L. 423 (N.J. 1842)	34, 35
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (N.C. 1843)	26
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	49, 50
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	14

<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	57
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009).....	56, 57
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , No. 23-cv-265, 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023).....	11, 37, 43, 44, 52, 53
<i>Woods v. Devin</i> , 13 Ill. 746 (Ill. 1852).....	42
<i>Worth v. Harrington</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2023).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	58

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST.	
amend. III.....	9
amend. IV.....	9
MD. CONST. art. 1 §§ 3, 14 (1776)	23
S.2 (Cal. Stat. 2023)	1, 6
CAL. PEN. CODE	
§ 26150	5
§ 26165	5
§ 26230(a)(7)	4
§ 26230(a)(8)	5
§ 26230(a)(9)	4
§ 26230(a)(10)	5
§ 26230(a)(12)	4
§ 26230(a)(13)	4, 5

§ 26230(a)(15)	4
§ 26230(a)(16)	4
§ 26230(a)(17)	4
§ 26230(a)(19)	4
§ 26230(a)(20)	4
§ 26230(a)(26)	4

Other Authorities

1 LAWS OF NEW YORK (Charles R. & George Webster 1802)	21
1 LAWS OF NEW YORK (Websters & Skinner 2d ed. 1807)	22
1 RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF RHODE ISLAND (John Russell Bartlett ed. 1856)	29
1 STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA (Samuel Shepherd ed., 1835)	40
1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA (William Walker Hening ed., 1809)	28
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	34
10 PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AT LARGE (William Stanley Ray ed., 1904)	21, 22
2 LAWS OF DELAWARE (Samuel and John Adams eds. 1797)	21, 22, 23
9 STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA (David J. McCord ed., 1841)	40, 41
1812 KENTUCKY ACTS	42
1819 INDIANA ACTS	42, 43
1821 TENNESSEE ACTS	43
A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA (1803)	22
A COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF GEORGIA (Augustine Smith Clayton ed. Augusta, Adams & Duyckinck 1812)	21
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF GEORGIA (Robert & George Watkins ed., 1800)	22, 23, 40, 41
A MANUAL OF THE LAWS OF NORTH CAROLINA (John Haywood ed., 1814)	22, 23

<i>A Museum of Art and Culture</i> , PEABODY ESSEX MUSEUM.....	55
<i>About Us</i> , CHARLESTON MUSEUM.....	55
<i>About Us</i> , N.Y. HIST. SOC’Y MUSEUM & LIBR.	55
ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA (Augustine Davis ed., 1796).....	23
Act for Regulating Ferries of 1791, <i>in</i> ACTS AND LAWS OF CONNECTICUT (1791).....	40
Act for Regulating Ferries of 1797, ch. 42, <i>in</i> ACTS AND LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (1896)	40
Act of May 28, 1746, <i>in</i> 3 ACTS & LAWS OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY (Boston, 1878).....	35, 36
ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT (New London, Timothy Green 1784)	22
ACTS AND RESOLVES OF MASSACHUSETTS (Boston, Adams & Nourse 1893)	22
John Adams, Argument for the Defense: 3-4 December 1770, NAT’L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE	28
Samuel Adams, <i>American Independence</i> (Aug. 1, 1776).....	46
AN ACT TO REGULATE THE FERRY BETWEEN THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE ISLAND OF NASSAU (1732).....	40
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND (William Hand Browne ed., Baltimore, Md. Hist. Soc’y 1885)	28
‘AT THE INSTANCE OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN’: A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE LIBRARY COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA (2015).....	55, 56
Ian Ayres, <i>Guests with Guns: Public Support for ‘No Carry’ Defaults on Private Land</i> , 48 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 183 (2020)	32
Anne Beamish, <i>Before Parks: Public Landscapes in Seventeenth- and Eighteenth- Century Boston, New York, and Philadelphia</i> , 40 LANDSCAPE J. 1 (2021).....	53
<i>Bellevue History</i> , NYC HEALTH + HOSPITALS	52
Benjamin Boyd, <i>Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and Church Autonomy</i> , 8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 653 (2014).....	28
<i>Boston Common</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV.	53

T.H. Breen, <i>Horses and Gentlemen: The Cultural Significance of Gambling Among the Gentry of Virginia</i> , 34 WM. & MARY Q. 239 (1977)	51
<i>California Concealed Carry Reciprocity Overview</i> , Concealed Coal.....	6
Catie Carberry, <i>What’s in a name? The Evolution of the Term ‘Gun’</i> , DUKE CTR. FOR FIREARMS L. (July 24, 2019)	36
JANE CARSON, COLONIAL VIRGINIANS AT PLAY (1965).....	50
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Colonial Firearms Regulation</i> , 16 J. FIREARMS & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2016).....	28
Ed Crews, <i>Gambling: Apple-Pie American and Older than the Mayflower</i> , Colonial Williamsburg (Autumn 2008).....	50
Charles Christopher Crittenden, <i>Ships and Shipping in North Carolina, 1763–1789</i> , in 8 THE NORTH CAROLINA HISTORICAL REVIEW (Jan. 1931)	41
<i>Duane Park Origins</i> , THE HIST. MARKER DATABASE	54
Donald L. Grant, THE WAY IT WAS IN THE SOUTH: THE BLACK EXPERIENCE IN GEORGIA (2001).....	48, 49
<i>Gun</i> , WEBSTER’S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)	35
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Faux Histoire of the Right to Bear Arms</i> : Young v. Hawaii, SSRN, https://bit.ly/3QyFZA5	26
Oliver W. Holmes, <i>The Stage-Coach Business in the Hudson Valley</i> , 12 Q. J. OF N.Y. STATE HIST. ASS’N (1931).....	39
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON ET AL., SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021).....	40
JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (Richmond, Thomas W. White 1828).....	21
JOURNAL OF THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF NEW JERSEY (1835).....	21
VERNON N. KISLING JR., ZOO AND AQUARIUM HISTORY (2d ed. 2022).....	55
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 204 (2018)	19, 28, 32
LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (1797).....	22
LAWS OF NEW JERSEY (Joseph Bloomfield ed., Trenton, James J. Wilson 1811)	22, 23

LAWS OF VERMONT (Randolph, Sereno Wright 1808).....	21, 23
HENRY CHARLES MOORE, OMNIBUSES AND CABS: THEIR ORIGIN AND HISTORY (London, Chapman & Hall, LD. 1902)	38, 39
<i>Monday Paper</i> , AURORA GEN. ADVERTISER (Dec. 2, 1793).....	42
<i>Monday Paper</i> , THE EUGENE GUARD (May 15, 1893)	37
Shira Lurie, <i>Creation: The New York City Liberty Poles</i> , in MONUMENTS OF COLONIAL NEW YORK: GEORGE III AND LIBERTY POLES, GOTHAM CTR. (Oct. 15, 2020).....	46, 47
Office of the Governor of California (@CAGovernor), Press Conference, TWITTER [X], https://bit.ly/46qMATf	3, 4
<i>Our History</i> , THE PEALE	55
BARBARA PEPE, FREEHOLD: A HOMETOWN HISTORY 81 (2003).....	50, 51
Jay Precht, <i>Legalized Gambling</i> , 64 Parishes (last updated Apr. 23, 2019).....	50
PUBLIC LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA (Philadelphia, R. Aitken & Son 1790).....	21, 22, 23
PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT (Hartford, Brown & Parsons 1850)	29
<i>Saturday Paper</i> , INDEP. GAZETTEER (Aug. 31, 1782).....	39
CHRISTINE SISMONDO, AMERICA WALKS INTO A BAR: A SPIRITED HISTORY OF TAVERNS, SALOONS, SPEAKEASIES AND GROG SHOPS (2011).....	45
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3RRRSmD	12, 13
Mark W. Smith, <i>Enlightenment Thinker Cesare Beccaria and His Influence on the Founders: Understanding the Meaning and Purpose of the Second Amendment’s Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 2020 PEPP. L. REV. 71 (2020).....	29, 58
<i>The Earliest New York City Parks</i> , N.Y. CITY DEP’T OF PARKS & RECREATION.....	53
Ian E. Philp, THE HISTORY OF THE THAMES WATERMEN (Apr. 29, 1957)	38
THE LAWS OF MARYLAND, ch. 25 (1799).....	22
THE PUBLIC LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND (Providence, Carter & Wilkinson 1798).....	21, 23
THOMAS JEFFERSON, LEGAL COMMONPLACE BOOK (2019)	29, 58

GEORGE A. THRUPP, THE HISTORY OF COACHES (London, Kerby & Endean 1877).....	39
<i>Thursday Paper</i> , ALBANY WEEKLY HERALD (Sept. 28, 1893)	37
<i>Thursday Paper</i> , THE PA. GAZETTE (Apr. 30, 1761)	39
Trust for Public Land, <i>The 150 Largest City Parks</i>	53, 54
<i>Tuesday Paper</i> , AM. DAILY ADVERTISER (Sept. 16, 1794).....	39, 41
<i>Tuesday Paper</i> , SOUTH-CAROLINA GAZETTE; AND COUNTRY J. (Nov. 22, 1768)	39
Ron Vineyard, <i>Stage Waggons and Coaches</i> , COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG FOUND. (2002).....	39
Margaret Walls, <i>Parks & Recreation in the U.S.: Local Park Systems</i> , RESOURCES FOR THE FUTURE (June 2009)	53
GEORGE WEBB, THE OFF. AND AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (Williamsburg, William Parks 1736).....	41
<i>Wednesday Paper</i> , POUGHKEEPSIE J. (Apr. 18, 1787).....	39
